

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

MYRA BROWN and ALEXANDER
TAYLOR,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION;
MIGUEL CARDONA, in his official
capacity as the Secretary of Education,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:22-cv-908

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 3

I. The Department of Education’s Grant and Loan Programs 3

II. The Department’s Limited Authority to Compromise Student Loan Debt..... 4

III. The Debt Forgiveness Program..... 5

IV. Plaintiffs and Others Excluded from the Debt Forgiveness Program 10

Argument..... 11

I. Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on the merits. 11

 A. Plaintiffs have standing..... 11

 B. The Department violated the APA by adopting the Program without following
 the proper rulemaking procedures. 13

II. Plaintiffs are likely to suffer irreparable harm without a preliminary injunction..... 22

III. The balance of harms and public interest weigh in favor of a preliminary injunction. 23

Conclusion..... 25

Certificate of Service..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) 17

Ass’n of Cmty. Cancer Ctrs. v. Azar,
509 F. Supp. 3d 482 (D. Md. 2020) 2, 23

Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC,
295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 4

Azar v. Allina Health Servs.,
139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) 14

BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA,
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) 18

City & Cnty. of San Fran. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
408 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019)..... 11

Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989)..... 16

Ecosystem Invest. Partners v. Crosby Dredging, LLC,
729 F. App’x 287 (5th Cir. 2018) 12

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Cochran,
526 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D. Ind. 2021)..... 22, 23

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 17

Fuller v. Winter,
538 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 5

Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton,
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 12

Gordon v. City of Houston, Tex.,
79 F. Supp. 3d 676 (S.D. Tex. 2015) 24

In re Deepwater Horizon,
732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 24

Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.,
76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 24

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 11

MCI Tel. Corp. v. AT&T,
512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... 17

N. Mariana Islands v. United States,
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 22, 23

Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Sullivan,
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 14

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 13

New Jersey v. HHS,
670 F.2d 1262 (3d Cir. 1981) 1

NFIB v. OSHA,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) 17, 20

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 23

Pendergest-Holt v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London,
600 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2010) 11

Richardson v. Joslin,
501 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2007) 5

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 11

Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) 12

Texas v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) 24

Texas v. EEOC,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) *passim*

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) 11

Texas v. United States,
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) 13

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 12, 13, 24

U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden,
578 F. Supp. 3d 822 (N.D. Tex. 2022) 23

U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA,
595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979) 1, 12, 22

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 14

Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 17, 18

W. Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 17, 18, 19, 20

W&T Offshore, Inc. v. Bernhardt,
946 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 13

Wages & White Lion Invest. LLC v. FDA,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) 24

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle,
590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 1

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns., Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 17

Statutes & Rules

5 U.S.C. §551..... 13

5 U.S.C. §553..... 13

5 U.S.C. §705..... 11

5 U.S.C. §706..... 13

20 U.S.C. §1078-11..... 20

20 U.S.C. §1070a 3

20 U.S.C. §1071 3

20 U.S.C. §1087a 3

20 U.S.C. §1087aa..... 3

20 U.S.C. §1087ee 20

20 U.S.C. §1087j..... 20

20 U.S.C. §1098a 14, 15

20 U.S.C. §1098aa..... 9, 16

20 U.S.C. §1098bb..... *passim*

20 U.S.C. §1098ee 16, 21, 22

31 U.S.C. §3711 4

31 C.F.R. §901.1 4

31 C.F.R. §902.2 4, 14

34 C.F.R. §30.70 5, 14

81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016)..... 5, 14

H.R. 6800, 116th Cong. §150117(h) (2020) 18

Pub. L. 107-122, 115 Stat. 2386 (Jan. 15, 2002)..... 15

Pub. L. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904 (Aug. 18, 2003) 15

Pub. L. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (Mar. 2020)..... 20

Other Authorities

147 Cong. Rec. H7155 (Oct. 23, 2001)..... 18

147 Cong. Rec. S13311 (Dec. 14, 2001) 18

149 Cong. Rec. H2522 (Apr. 1, 2003)..... 16, 19, 20

A. Nova, *Pelosi Says Biden Doesn’t Have Power to Cancel Student Debt*,
CNBC (July 28, 2021), <https://cnb.cx/3S85wzp> 7

A. Restuccia, *As Biden Zeroes In on Student-Loan Forgiveness Decision, Voter Anxiety Grows*,
Wall St. J. (May 23, 2022), <https://on.wsj.com/3S46zAl>..... 6, 7

A. Restuccia, *Biden Decision on Student-Loan Forgiveness Unlikely Until Later in Summer*,
Officials Say, Wall St. J. (June 6, 2022), <https://on.wsj.com/3qZN53V>.....5, 6, 7

B. Sullivan, *How Biden’s Declaring the Pandemic ‘Over’ Complicates Efforts to Fight COVID*,
NPR (Sept. 20, 2022), <https://n.pr/3Sjuw70>..... 21

Costs of Suspending Student Loan Payments and Canceling Debt,
Cong. Budget Off. (Sept. 26, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3SpZk6g> 9

COVID-19 Loan Payment Pause and 0% Interest,
Fed. Student Aid, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <https://bit.ly/3UNYMSi> 21

D. Douglas-Gabriel, *Student Loan Borrowers Anxious as Decision Lingers on Debt Cancellation*,
Wash. Post (June 10, 2022), <https://wapo.st/3NUdlXg>..... 6

Daniel Mangrum, et al., *Liberty Street Economics: Three Key Facts from the Center for
Microeconomic Data’s 2022 Student Loan Update*,
Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y. (Aug. 9, 2022), <https://nyfed.org/3dYCGCT> 22

Fact Sheet: President Biden Announces Student Loan Relief for Borrowers Who Need It Most,
The White House (Aug. 24, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3dATj7p> 8

Federal Pell Grant Program,
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <https://bit.ly/3DKV6BG> 3

Federal Pell Grants,
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <https://bit.ly/3BCraVq> 3

Federal Student Loan Portfolio,
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <https://bit.ly/3qYd5Nm> 3, 4

G. Rubin, *Mass Student Debt Cancellation Legally Risky Says Top Obama Education Lawyer*,
Wall St. J. (May 4, 2022), <https://on.wsj.com/3DO0tjx>..... 7

Jed Shugerman, *Biden’s Student-Debt Rescue Plan Is a Legal Mess*,
The Atlantic (Sept. 4, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3qVEK18> 9

L. Egan, *Biden to Review Executive Authority to Cancel Student Debt*,
NBC News (Apr. 1, 2021), <https://nbcnews.to/3dD85dV>..... 7

M. Shear, *Biden Gave In to Pressure on Student Debt Relief After Months of Doubt*,
N.Y. Times (Aug. 26, 2022), <https://nyti.ms/3foJ2vy> 18

M. Stratford, *Harder Than It Sounds: Income-Targeted Student Loan Forgiveness Invites
a ‘Train Wreck,’* Politico (May 13, 2022), <https://politi.co/3LEtXC1> 6

Memo. to Betsy DeVos Re: Student Loan Principal Balance Cancellation, Compromise, Discharge, and Forgiveness Authority,
 U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Off. of the Gen. Counsel, (Jan. 12, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3LBA36n> 7

N. Bose, *Biden Administration Changes Student Loan Guidance, as Republican-Led States File Lawsuit*, Reuters (Sept. 29, 2022), <https://reut.rs/3rhEPwD> 9

One-Time Student Loan Debt Relief,
 U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Sept. 8, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3ygbuGz> 2, 8, 10, 23

One-Time Student Loan Debt Relief,
 U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Oct. 1, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3fBmyrm> 8

S. Horsley, *The Unemployment Rate Fell to 3.5%, Matching its Lowest Level in the Last 50 Years*, NPR (Aug. 5, 2022), <https://n.pr/3RhZQla>..... 22

T. Pager, *Latest White House Plan Would Forgive \$10,000 in Student Debt Per Borrower*, Wash. Post (May 27, 2022), <https://wapo.st/39lXnpW> 5, 6

The Biden Student Loan Forgiveness Plan: Budgetary Costs and Distributional Impact,
 Penn Wharton, Univ. of Pa. (Aug. 26, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3UAxpBI>..... 9

The Negotiated Rulemaking Process for Title IV Regulations—Frequently Asked Questions,
 U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <https://bit.ly/3SCFqFf>..... 14, 15

The Secretary’s Legal Authority for Debt Cancellation,
 U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Aug. 23, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3fcXeYJ> 9

Types of Aid,
 U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <https://bit.ly/3S51Heu>..... 3, 18

Use of the HEROES Act of 2003 to Cancel the Principal Amounts of Student Loans,
 Off. of Legal Counsel, 2022 WL 3975075 (Aug. 23, 2022) 15
